

No. 14-510

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MENOMINEE INDIAN TRIBE OF WISCONSIN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

PAUL D. CLEMENT
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Seventh Floor
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 234-0090

GEOFFREY D. STROMMER
Counsel of Record
JERRY C. STRAUS
STEPHEN D. OSBORNE
CAROLINE P. MAYHEW
ADAM P. BAILEY
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN
& WALKER, LLP
806 SW Broadway
Suite 900
Portland, OR 97205
(503) 242-1745
gstrommer@hobbsstrauss.com

Counsel for Petitioner

September 2, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. The ISDA and Contract Support Costs....	7
II. The Contract Support Cost Litigation History.....	11
III. Menominee’s Claims and the Rulings Below.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. The D.C. Circuit misapplied <i>Holland</i> by failing to consider both prongs of the equitable tolling test as part of a holistic, fact-based analysis.....	26
II. The D.C. Circuit misconstrued the “extraordinary circumstances” test to require proof that an “external obstacle” affirmatively prevented filing.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The <i>Holland</i> test requires “extraordinary circumstances,” not “obstacles,” and involves a flexible, case-by-case analysis	31
B. The facts of this case establish that extraordinary circumstances prevented timely filing despite Menominee’s diligent efforts	34
III. The D.C. Circuit wrongly refused to consider additional equitable factors relevant to an equitable tolling analysis	49
A. The absence of prejudice to the Government in this case weighs in favor of equitable tolling	49
B. Equitable tolling is supported in this case by the special government-to-government relationship between the United States and Indian tribes	50
CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Pipe & Const. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Appeals of Cherokee Nation of Okla.</i> , 99-2 B.C.A ¶ 30,462 (I.B.C.A. 1999)	16, 43
<i>Arctic Slope Native Ass’n v. Sebelius</i> , 583 F.3d 785 (Fed. Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 561 U.S. 1026 (2010)	19, 21, 43
<i>Arctic Slope Native Ass’n v. Sebelius</i> , 699 F.3d 1289 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arctic Slope Native Ass’n v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 11-2 B.C.A. ¶ 34,778 (C.B.C.A. 2011)	21
<i>Association for Cmty. Living in Colo. v. Romer</i> , 992 F.2d 1040 (10th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	27
<i>Baldwin Cnty. Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984)	49
<i>Bergman v. Kindred Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 852 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	5
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	45
<i>Bridges v. Dep’t of Md. State Police</i> , 441 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2006)	45
<i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965)	26, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Capital Tracing, Inc., v. United States</i> , 63 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 1995)	47, 49
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. United States</i> , 311 F.3d 1054 (10th Cir. 2002)	15, 43
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. United States</i> , 190 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (E.D. Okla. 2001) .	14-15, 43
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. United States</i> , 199 F.R.D. 357 (E.D. Okla. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. United States</i> , No. 6:99-cv-0092 (E.D. Okla.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commc’ns Vending Corp. of Ariz. v. FCC</i> , 365 F.3d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	47
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)	14, 39, 45
<i>Cullen v. Margiotta</i> , 811 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1987).....	39
<i>Flores v. Predco Servs. Corp.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D.N.J. 2012).....	5
<i>Harris v. Carter</i> , 515 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 967 (2008)	37, 47
<i>Hazel–Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford–Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944)	31, 32
<i>Hedges v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 744 (3d Cir. 2005).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	26, 32
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	32
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014)	5
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 39 Fed. Cl. 441 (1997).....	2, 3, 42
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2008)	1
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 614 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	1, 19, 34
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 764 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	1, 6
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2012)	1, 37
<i>Nassau Cnty. Republican Comm. v. Cullen</i> , 483 U.S. 1021 (1987)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014)	33
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pueblo of Zuni v. United States</i> , 243 F.R.D. 436 (D.N.M. 2007).....	17, 43-44
<i>Pueblo of Zuni v. United States</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (D.N.M. 2006)	17, 44
<i>Pueblo of Zuni v. United States</i> , No. 1:01-cv-01046 (D.N.M. filed Sept. 10, 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Babbitt</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D.N.M. 1999)	12, 16, 36
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan</i> , 112 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1997)	11, 12, 42
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan</i> , No. 1:90-cv-0957 (D.N.M. filed Oct. 4, 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Norton</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 1303 (D.N.M. 2002).....	12, 16, 36
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. United States</i> , 83 Fed. Cl. 786 (2008).....	45
<i>Renda Marine, Inc. v. United States</i> , 71 Fed. Cl. 782 (2006).....	44, 45
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012)	4, 11, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 279 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 2002)	15, 43
<i>Shoshone-Bannock Tribes of Fort Hall Reservation v. Shalala</i> , 58 F. Supp. 2d 1191 (D. Or. 1999)	43
<i>Thompson v. Cherokee Nation of Okla.</i> , 334 F.3d 1075 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	10, 16, 43, 46
<i>Thompson v. Cherokee Nation of Okla.</i> , 541 U.S. 934 (2004)	17
<i>Tuba City Reg’l Health Care Corp. v. United States</i> , 39 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2014)	43
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015)	5, 44, 45
<i>Veltri v. Bldg. Serv. 32B-J Pension Fund</i> , 393 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>Wohlwend v. Shinseki</i> , 549 Fed. Appx. 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	5
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
38 U.S.C. § 7266	5
41 U.S.C. § 605(a)	1
41 U.S.C. § 605(b)	45
41 U.S.C. § 609.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Contract Disputes Act, 41 U.S.C. § 7101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
41 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(4)(A).....	1, 2, 10
41 U.S.C. § 7103(b).....	42
41 U.S.C. § 7103(g).....	43
41 U.S.C. § 7104.....	9, 14, 18, 43
41 U.S.C. § 7104(a).....	21
41 U.S.C. § 7104(b).....	6
41 U.S.C. § 7104(g).....	45
Federal Acquisition Streamlining Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-355, § 2351(a)(1), 108 Stat. 3322.....	10
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C. § 450 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 450(a)(1).....	7
25 U.S.C. § 450a(b).....	7, 51
25 U.S.C. § 450b(l).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 450f.....	4, 8
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(a)(1).....	8
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(a)(2).....	3, 8
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(a)(3).....	8
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(a)(5).....	8
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(b).....	10
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(c).....	10
25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(k)(7).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
25 U.S.C. § 450l(c)	51
25 U.S.C. § 450m-1	18
25 U.S.C. § 450m-1(a).....	6, 9, 14
25 U.S.C. § 450m-1(d)	1, 2, 9, 21
25 U.S.C. § 458aaa(a)(5).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 458aaa(b).....	4
Menominee Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 93- 197, 87 Stat. 770 (1973).....	3
 RULE	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	14, 36, 39
 COURT FILINGS	
Clerk’s Minutes, <i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan</i> , No. 1:90-cv-0957 (D.N.M. Dec. 16, 2014), Docket entry No. 1290.....	12-13
Complaint, <i>Pueblo of Zuni v. United States</i> , No. 1:01-cv-01046 (D.N.M. Sept. 10, 2001), Docket entry No. 1.....	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
IHS, INDIAN HEALTH MANUAL, <i>available at</i> http://www.ihs.gov/IHM/index.cfm?module =dsp_ihm_pc_p6c3 (last visited Sept. 1, 2015).....	42
1 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE (6th ed. 1853).....	26, 27, 31, 51
S. REP. NO. 100-274 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
